PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4350482

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	04/03/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IOP MONROE ACQUISITION, INC.		
Street Address:	051 W. 7TH STREET		
City:	MONROE		
State/Country:	VISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	3566		
Name:	MONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT, INC.		
Street Address:	051 W. 7TH STREET		
City:	MONROE		
State/Country:	VISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	3566		
State/Country:	VISCONSIN		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8596376
Patent Number:	8132817
Patent Number:	7681340
Patent Number:	6871425
Patent Number:	6805379
Patent Number:	6450420
Patent Number:	6094846
Patent Number:	5944046
Patent Number:	5865279
Patent Number:	5813150
Patent Number:	5782016
Patent Number:	5148617
Patent Number:	5142801
Patent Number:	5121562

PATENT REEL: 041833 FRAME: 0785

504303801

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128637141

Email: kristen.lange@goldbergkohn.com
Correspondent Name: KRISTEN N. LANGE, PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: C/O GOLDBERG KOHN LTD. 55 E. MONROE ST.

Address Line 2: SUITE 3300

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7213.032	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTEN N. LANGE	
SIGNATURE:	/kristenlange/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/03/2017	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (PNC)#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (PNC)#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property (PNC)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 041833 FRAME: 0786

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Notice of Release of Security Interest (the "Release") is effective as of April 3, 2017, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (together with its successors, "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 6, 2015 by **IOP MONROE ACQUISITION**, **INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("**IOP**")and **MONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT**, **INC.**, a Wisconsin corporation ("**Monroe**", and, together with **IOP**, collectively "Grantors"), in favor of Secured Party (the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Grantors granted to the Secured Party a security interest in certain of the Grantors' assets, including, without limitation, the patents ("Intellectual Property") owned by Grantors as described in the Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 9, 2015 at Reel/Frame 034924/0302;

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby and in connection with the Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement), Secured Party hereby releases and remits, without any recourse, representation or warranty, any and all rights, title and interests in and to the Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the patents set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, and hereby authorizes the Grantor or Grantor's authorized representative to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as evidence of such release. Secured Party further agrees to execute any other documents and take any further action which is reasonably necessary in any state, country, or jurisdiction that the Grantor may reasonably require to effect the intent and purpose of this Release, provided that all such documents shall be prepared by Grantor's counsel and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by the Grantor.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 041833 FRAME: 0787 Very truly yours,

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

as Agent

By: _______Name: Adam Moss

Name: Adam Moss
Title: Vice President

PATENT REEL: 041833 FRAME: 0788

EXHIBIT A

Patents and Patent Application

Patent Name	Owner	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Patent No. (App. No.)	Status
Support apparatus for securing a wing plow	Monroe Truck Equipment, Inc.	12/3/2013	8,596,376	LIVE
Air suspension control apparatus	Monroe Truck Equipment Inc.	3/13/2012	8,132,817	LIVE
Electronic control device	Monroe Truck Equipment, Inc.	3/23/2010	7,681,340	DEAD
Wing plow apparatus for attachment to a vehicle for carrying out a benching operation	Monroe Truck Equipment Inc.	3/29/2005	6,871,425	DEAD
Sub-frame device for supporting a pick-up box	Monroe Truck Equipment Inc.	10/19/2004	6,805,379	DEAD
Disinfectant spraying apparatus	Monroe Truck Equipment Inc.	9/17/2002	6,450,420	DEAD
Single wheel caster apparatus	Monroe Truck Equipment Inc.	8/1/2000	6,094,846	DEAD
Dump valve apparatus	Monroe Truck Equipment Inc.	8/31/1999	5,944,046	DEAD
Hydraulic brake apparatus having plural master cylinders	Monroe Truck Equipment Inc.	2/2/1999	5,865,279	DEAD
Scraper apparatus	Monroe Truck Equipment Inc.	9/29/1998	5,813,150	LIVE
Underbody scraping apparatus with pitch control	Monroe Truck Equipment Inc.	7/21/1998	5,782,016	DEAD
Wing plow mounting support framework	Monroe Truck Equipment, Inc.	9/22/1992	5,148,617	DEAD
Level lift framework for canister type plow push frame	Monroe Truck Equipment, Inc.	9/1/1992	5,142,801	DEAD
Framework for maintained levelness of a plow blade	Monroe Truck Equipment, Inc.	6/17/1992	5,121,562	DEAD

074658.15002/105282712v.2 PATENT
RECORDED: 04/03/2017 REEL: 041833 FRAME: 0789